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SETTING UP OF CRPF AND SSB CAMPS
Patil Shri Vijaysinh Mohite;Satav Shri Rajeev Shankarrao

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to set up camps for Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) and Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB) at Hingoli in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the required land for setting up the camps has been acquired by the Government;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for not starting the work so far; and

(e) the time by which the CRPF and SSB camps are likely to be set up in Maharashtra?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) & (b): Government has sanctioned Rs.53.98 lakh vide order dated 4.2.2013 for acquisition of 77 acres of land and Rs.53.69 crore vide order dated 29.11.2013 for construction of infrastructure for one Battalion Headquarter of SSB at Hingoli, Maharashtra. A proposal from CRPF was also received for setting up one Battalion camping site at Hingoli. The proposal was not approved by the Government.

(c) to (e): SSB have taken possession of 74.67 acres of land and requested the District Collector, Hingoli, Maharashtra to allot the balance land measuring 2.33 acres at the earliest. SSB have assigned the work for construction of infrastructure at Hingoli Maharashtra to NBCC. NBCC have prepared the Lay Out Plan (LOP) and the preliminary architectural drawings. As informed by NBCC the scheduled time for completion of the project is 18 months.
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